

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	<u>09.05.2024</u>		<p>FA No.191 of 2023 <u>Hon'ble Alok Kumar Verma, J.</u></p> <p>The proposed First Appeal has been filed along with an Application under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 to condone the delay of 295 days.</p> <p>2. Mr. I.P. Kohli, learned counsel for the applicants – proposed appellants and Mr. Neeraj Garg, learned counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>3. Heard on the Delay Condonation Application (IA No.01 of 2023).</p> <p>4. Perused and gone through the record.</p> <p>5. Having regard to the totality of the facts and circumstances of the case and the cause shown by the applicants, through the affidavit, this Court is inclined to hold that the cause shown by the applicants for condoning the delay in filing the First Appeal, is a sufficient cause within the meaning of Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963. Therefore, the application filed for delay condonation deserves to be allowed. The Delay Condonation Application (IA No.01 of 2023) is allowed. The delay of 295 days' is condoned.</p> <p>6. The First Appeal is admitted.</p>

7. On the joint request of learned counsel for both the parties, list on 22.05.2024 for hearing on the Stay Application (IA No.02 of 2023).

Pant/

(Alok Kumar Verma, J.)
09.05.2024